OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

There will be a Regular meeting of the City of Stoughton Utilities Committee on Monday, November 14,
2016 to be held at 5:30 p.m. in the Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room of the Stoughton Utilities
Administration Office in the Stoughton Utilities Building, 600 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton, W1 53589

AGENDA:

Call To Order.

Stoughton Utilities Committee Consent Agenda. (All items are considered routine and will be enacted
upon by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Stoughton Utilities
Committee member so requests, in which event the item will be removed from the consent agenda
and be considered on the regular agenda.) (Action.)

a) Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report.

b) Draft Minutes of the October 17, 2016 Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting.

c) Stoughton Utilities September 2016 Financial Summary.

d) Stoughton Utilities September 2016 Statistical Information.

e) Stoughton Utilities Communications.

f) Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar.

g) Stoughton Utilities October 2016 Activities Report.

BUSINESS:

1. Status of the Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) to the Stoughton Common
Council. (Discussion)

2. Stoughton Utilities Meter Pit Abandonment Program. (Discussion.)
3. Cancellation Of The December 19, 2016 Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting. (Action)

4. Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Agenda Item(s). (Discussion)

ADJOURNMENT:

Mayor Donna L. Olson, Chairperson
Stoughton Utilities Committee
November 8, 2016

Notices Sent To:

Mayor Donna L. Olson, Chair

Alderperson Michael Engelberger, Liaison to the Stoughton Common Council
Alderperson Greg Jenson, Vice-Chair and Alternate Liaison to the Stoughton Common Council
Stoughton Utilities Committee Citizen Member David Erdman

Stoughton Utilities Committee Citizen Member John D. Kallas

Stoughton Utilities Committee Citizen Member Alan Staats

Stoughton Utilities Director Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director Brian R. Hoops

Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent Sean Grady

Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager Kim M. Jennings, CPA
Alderperson Matt Bartlett



cc: Stoughton City Attorney Matthew P. Dregne
Stoughton City Clerk Lana Kropf
Stoughton Common Council Members
Stoughton Leadership Team
Stoughton Newspapers, Oregon Observer, and Wisconsin State Journal
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor Brian G. Erickson
Stoughton Utilities and Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin Safety Coordinator Andrew Paulson
WPPI Energy and Stoughton Utilities Energy Services Representative Cory Neeley

IMPORTANT: FOUR MEMBERS ARE NEEDED FOR A QUORUM: If a Stoughton Utilities Committee
member encounters a situation that may affect your scheduled participation, please contact Robert Kardasz
or Brian Hoops at (608) 877-7423 or (608) 877-7412 respectively prior to 5:30 p.m. or via email at
RKardasz@stoughtonutilities.com or BHoops@stoughtonutilities.com respectively.

It is possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of members of other committees of the Common
Council of the City of Stoughton may be in attendance at the above-mentioned meeting to gather information.
No action will be taken by any such group(s) at the above-mentioned meeting other than the Stoughton
Utilities Committee consisting of Mayor Donna Olson, Alderperson Michael Engelberger, Alderperson Greg
Jenson, Citizen Member David Erdman, Citizen Member John Kallas, and Citizen Member Alan Staats.

Please note that items taken on the Consent Agenda will not be discussed. Any individual Stoughton Utilities
Committee member may request an item be removed from the consent.

Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through
appropriate aids and services. For information or to request this service, please contact the Stoughton Utilities
Director at (608) 877-7423.

An expanded meeting may constitute a quorum of the Common Council.

Current and past Stoughton Utilities Committee documents, including meeting notices, meeting packets, and
meeting minutes, are available for public download at http://stoughtonutilities.com/uc.
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Time: 09:13: AM Report: 03699W.rpt

User: SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 11/2/2016

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

Company: 7430

001305 EP 10/13/2016 28,142.94 516 WELLS FARGO BANK VO for check batch: 307188

001306 HC 10/30/2016 40.72 421 FIRST DATA CHARGES First Data-Oct Ach/First Data-Oct Ach/First Data-
Oct Ach/First Data-Oct Ach

001307 HC 10/30/2016 719.28 002 Employee Benefits Corp - Ach EBC - Oct Ach/EBC - Oct Ach/EBC - Oct Ach/EBC -
Oct Ach

001308 HC 10/30/2016 1,081.24 001 Delta Dental - Ach Delta Dental - Oct Ach/Delta Dental - Oct Ach/Delta
Dental - Oct Ach

001309 HC 10/30/2016 165.13 952 AT&T AT&T - Oct Ach/AT&T - Oct Ach/AT&T - Oct Ach

001310 HC 10/30/2016 415.61 547 Charter Communications-Ach Charter-Oct Ach/Charter-Oct Ach/Charter-Oct
Ach/Charter-Oct Ach

001311 HC 10/30/2016 124.21 856 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY, INC. Gordon Flesch-Oct Ach/Gordon Flesch-Oct
Ach/Gordon Flesch-Oct Ach/Gordon Flesch-Oct
Ach

001312 HC 10/30/2016 336.57 003 Alliant Energy - Ach Alliant Energy - Oct Ach/Alliant Energy - Oct
Ach/Alliant Energy - Oct Ach/Alliant Energy - Oct
Ach/Alliant Energy - Oct Ach/Alliant Energy - Oct
Ach/Alliant Energy - Oct Ach

001313 HC 10/30/2016 800.13 004 Us Cellular - Ach Us Cellular - Oct Ach/Us Cellular - Oct Ach/Us
Cellular - Oct Ach

001314 HC 10/30/2016 459.04 007 TDS Metrocom - Ach TDS Metrocom - Oct Ach/TDS Metrocom - Oct
Ach/TDS Metrocom - Oct Ach/TDS Metrocom - Oct
Ach

001315 HC 10/30/2016 9,854.97 020 Wells Fargo Bank-Ach Client Analysis-Oct Ach/Client Analysis-Oct
Ach/Client Analysis-Oct Ach/Client Analysis-Oct
Ach

001316 HC 10/30/2016 16,398.78 015 Associated Bank-Ach Assoc Bank-Oct Ach

001317 HC 10/30/2016 39,182.69 025 Payroll Federal Taxes- Ach Fed Taxes - Oct Ach/Fed Taxes - Oct Ach/Fed

Taxes - Oct Ach/Fed Taxes - Oct Ach
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10/6/2016

10/6/2016
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7,161.81

0.00

64,664.36

1,013,397.87

5,380.00

40,774.03

288,277.69

5,042.54

250.00

30,455.37

1,542.66

179.40

1,776.48

9,750.10

20.00

234.78

315.38

008 Payroll State Taxes - Ach
014 AT C Company - Ach
010 WI Dept. of Revenue Taxpayment-Ach

009 WPPI

014 AT C Company - Ach
131 CITY OF STOUGHTON

131 CITY OF STOUGHTON

327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY

415 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

448 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC.

781 DUNKIRK WATER POWER CO LLC

400 RESCO

405 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAV.

729 SHC SUGAR HILL CONSULTING, LLC

756 ID-ACCESS

579 LAUREN MEYER

583 PATRICIA KARLEN

State Taxes - Oct Ach/State Taxes - Oct Ach
ATCCo-Oct Ach
Dept of Rev-Oct Ach/Dept of Rev-Oct Ach

WPPI -Renewable energy/WPPI -Buy Back Solar
Credit/WPPI -Shared Savings/WPPI -Large
Power/WPPI -Support Services/WPPI -Support
Services/WPPI -Support Services

ATCCo-Oct Ach
City Stoton-August Stormwater

City Stoton-July Aflac/City Stoton-July Aflac/City
Stoton-July Aflac/City Stoton-Aug Aflac/City Stoton-
Aug Aflac/City Stoton-Aug Aflac/City Stoton-Sept
Rent/City Stoton-Sept Rent/City Stoton-Sept
Rent/City Stoton-Van buren #1/City Stoton-Sept
Rent+

Border States-KPW suppleis/Border States-
Inventory

Stoton Chamber-Member Dues/Stoton Chamber-

Member Dues/Stoton Chamber-Member Dues

Strand-Cummins discharges/Strand-Nordic Ridge
Project/Strand-WPDES Permit app/Strand-Van
buren Project/Strand-Clyde-Van buren
project/Strand-Clyde-Van buren project/Strand-Van
buren Project/Strand-Uniroyal discharges/Strand-
RAS Check Valve

Dunkirk-Sept Dunkirk Dam

Resco-Inventory

Rosenbaum-Dump Fees/Rosenbaum-Dump Fees
SHC Sugar hill-Scada work

Id Access-Id cards

L Meyer-Const Refund

P Karlen-Const refund
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10/12/2016
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10/20/2016

10/20/2016

10/20/2016

10/20/2016

10/20/2016

10/20/2016

10/20/2016

10/20/2016

10/20/2016

138.11

98.78

6,578.08

662.90

2,260.00

974.03

4,684.77

332.74

27,005.00

1,000.00

160.00

3,100.00

517.44

2,509.35

2,076.09

1,770.00

41,418.73

79.50

16,720.46

25.00

5,140.00

921 ROBERT MCKNOWN

146 STOUGHTON ELECTRIC UTIL.

362 UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC

R Mcknown-Customer Refund

Stoton Elec-Petty Cash Oct/Stoton Elec-Petty Cash
Oct/Stoton Elec-Petty Cash Oct/Stoton Elec-Petty
Cash Oct

Utility Svcs-Pedishere tower

371 STOUGHTON AREA VETERANS MEMORIAL PAR Stoton Vet mem-Const Refund

049 N & N CONCETE

327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY

400 RESCO

785 MID-STATE TECHNICAL COLLEGE

290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC

967 HYDRO CORP

940 WASTEWATER TRAINING SOLUTIONS

959 G. FOX & SON, INC.

324 ELECTRICAL TESTING LAB,, LLC.

400 RESCO

451 INSIGHT FS

728 AMERICAN LEAK DETECTION

131 CITY OF STOUGHTON

327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY

491 PUBLIC SVC. COMM. OF WI.

675 WI STATE LABORATORY OF HYGIENE

727 GLS UTILITY LLC

N & N - Road patch/N & N - Road patch
Border States-Inventory/Border States-Inventory

Resco-Supplies/Resco-Transformer/Resco-
Inventory

Mid State-Fall School exp
Mid West-Trenching/Midwest-Trenching/Midwest-
Trenching/Midwest-Trenching/Midwest-

Trenching/Midwest-Trenching/Midwest-
Trenching/Midwest-Trenching/Midwest-Trenching

Hydro Corp-Cross Connection
Ww Training-Class

G Fox-Moline St Repairs

Elec Test-Glove Tests

Resco-Supplies/Resco-Supplies/Resco-
Supplies/Resco-Supplies/Resco-Supplies/Resco-

Insight-fuel/Insight-fuel/Insight-fuel

Amer Leak-Leak Survey/Amer Leak-Leak
survey/Amer Leak-Leak survey

City Stoton-Sept SW

BorderStates-Supplies

PSC-Elec Assessments/PSC-Wa Assessments
Lab of Hygiene-Fluoride tests

GLS - Sept locates/GLS - Sept locates/GLS - Sept
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10/20/2016

10/20/2016

10/20/2016

10/20/2016

10/20/2016

10/24/2016

10/26/2016

10/26/2016

10/26/2016

10/26/2016

10/26/2016

10/26/2016

10/26/2016

10/26/2016

10/26/2016

10/26/2016

10/26/2016

10/26/2016

10/27/2016

18,031.00

124.33

1,000.00

60.00

200.35

175.00

627.97

1,972.00

741.75

755.27

14,470.37

1,147.80

60.00

1,750.00

27.05

1,885.26

4,333.00

100.00

1,041,188.39

131 CITY OF STOUGHTON

246 MICHAEL LAMBERTY

273 JESSE MOWERY

293 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY

613 RICHARD VAN NATTA

712 WISCONSIN DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION

709 CURT BREKKEN

713 CHIPPEWA VALLEY TECH. COLLEGE

923 FUN EVENTS

947 JEFF DALE

400 RESCO

405 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAV.

584 VINING SPARKS IBG, L.P.

959 G. FOX & SON, INC.

074 JAMES MCMILLIAN

128 RON GRASSO

729 SHC SUGAR HILL CONSULTING, LLC

999 STATE OF WISCONSIN

131 CITY OF STOUGHTON

locates

City Stoton-Oct Retirement/City Stoton-Oct
Retirement/City Stoton-Oct Retirement

M Lamberty-Customer Refund
J Mowrey-Scholarship money
United Way-Oct Contr.

R VanNatta-Customer Refund
Wi trans-Permit

C Brekken-Const Refund

Chipp Valley-Technical college/Chipp Valley-
Technical college

Fun Events-Carnival
J Dale-Const Refund

Resco-Inventory/Resco-Supplies/Resco-
Supplies/Resco-Inventory/Resco-
Transformers/Resco-Transformers/Resco-Inventory

Rosenbaum-Dump Fees/Rosenbaum-Dump
Fees/Rosenbaum-Dump Fees/Rosenbaum-Dump
Fees

Vining Sparks-Safekeeping

G Fox & Son-New service 1"

J Mcmillian-Const Refund

R Grasso-Const Refund

SHC Sugar Hill-Scada work

St of WI-Permits

City Stoton-Sept Aflac/City Stoton-Sept Aflac/City
Stoton-Sept Legal Shield/City Stoton-Oct Delta
Vision/City Stoton-Oct Delta vision/City Stoton-Oct

Delta vision/City Stoton-tax stabilization/City Stoton-
tax stabilization/City Stoton-Oct Health prem+



101329 CK 10/6/2016 3,400.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great West-Oct A Def Comp

101330 CK 10/6/2016 1,076.83 718 CGC, INC. CGC-Van buren & clyde project/CGC-Van buren &
clyde project

101331 CK  10/6/2016 350.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB N Shore Bank-Oct A Def Comp

101332 CK 10/6/2016 569.55 809 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 Cintas-bldg cleaning/Cintas-Clothes cleaning/Cintas-

Clothes cleaning/Cintas-Clothes cleaning/Cintas-
Clothes cleaning/Cintas-bldg cleaning/Cintas-bldg
cleaning/Cintas-Clothes cleaning/Cintas-Clothes

cleaning

101333 CK 10/6/2016 4,943.87 852 INFOSEND, INC Infosend-billing & mailing/Infosend-billing &
mailing/Infosend-billing & mailing/Infosend-billing &
mailing

101334 CK  10/6/2016 100.00 995 MEUW MEUW-Registration fees

101335 CK 10/20/2016 372.75 135 CTW CORPORATION CTW-Supplies/CTW - supplies

101336 CK  10/20/2016 190.00 177 CORY HESTEKIN C Hestekin-School Exp

101337 CK 10/20/2016 3,400.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great West-Oct B Def Comp

101338 CK 10/20/2016 190.00 525 TYLER HARDING T Harding-School Reimb

101339 CK 10/20/2016 5,418.85 603 SEERA Seera-Comm to comm funds

101340 CK 10/20/2016 65.00 648 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE, LLP Baker Tilly-Class Expense

101341 CK 10/20/2016 350.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB N Shore Bank-Oct B Def Comp

101342 CK 10/20/2016 455.33 809 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 Cintas-Clothes cleaning/Cintas-Clothes

Cleaning/Cintas-Clothes Cleaning/Cintas-Clothes
cleaning/Cintas-Clothes cleaning/Cintas-Clothes
Cleaning

Company Total 2,793,726.48



Date:  Thursday, October 13, 2016 Stoughton Utllitles

Time: 01:02PM

User:  SGUNSOLUS Posting Preview Report

Select By: {PSSPurchCard.RefNbr} = '0000000065'

Company Account Sub Vendor ID Merchant Amount Description Post Date Emp ID Projec

Import ID: 009010 Import # : 0000000065

7450 920 000000 894 62023 - MONANA TERRACE 12.00 PARKING FOR AWWA CONFERENCE 09/19/2016 4000 -
7430 933 000000 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 91.76 vehicle maintenance 09/22/2016 6910 -
7460 833 000000 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 2.63 Cable for fire eye 09/29/2016 8200 -
7430 593 000000 422 AMAZON.COM 101.65 label makers 09/29/2016 4100 -
7450 921 000000 422 AMAZON.COM 54.34 WT/WW SCADA dialer USB to IP 09/09/2016 5250 -
7460 851 000000 422 AMAZON.COM 54.34 WT/WW SCADA dialer USB to IP 09/09/2016 5250 -
7430 921 000000 422 AMAZON.COM 24.61 General office supplies - ID badges 09/26/2016 5250 -
7450 921 000000 422 AMAZON.COM 8.95 General office supplies - ID badges 09/26/2016 5250 -
7460 851 000000 422 AMAZON.COM 11.20 General office supplies - ID badges 09/26/2016 5250 -
7430 593 000000 422 AMAZON.COM AMZN.COM/BILL 55.40 Igloo water coolers 09/21/2016 5285 -
7430 593 000000 422 AMAZON.COM AMZN.COM/BILL 166.20 Igloo coolers 09/21/2016 5285 -
7430 920 000000 439 AMER PUBLIC POWER ASSO 1,200.00 RP3 APPLICATION FEE 09/30/2016 3650 -
7460 827 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW -33.99 RETURN 1 RESPIRATOR 09/29/2016 8720 -
7430 597 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 16.39 hardware 09/19/2016 5200 -
7430 593 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 26.00 hardware 09/23/2016 5200 -
7430 107.14 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 15.29 hardware 09/29/2016 5200 160175XX - 1
7450 677 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 11.08 hardware 09/26/2016 8700 -
7450 675 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 30.25 curb stop repair 09/14/2016 7400 -
7450 652 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 4.99 bushing for chlorine injector 09/23/2016 7400 -
7430 934 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 73.34 hardware 09/14/2016 6910 -
7430 932 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 51.56 hardware 09/22/2016 6910 -
7460 827 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 18.98 filter and hose connector 09/29/2016 8200 -
7460 827 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 4.29 hardware 09/30/2016 8200 -
7430 593 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 1,200.00 Chain saw replacements 3 09/01/2016 4100 -
7460 827 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 50.00 HVAC screens 09/13/2016 8200 -
7460 827 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 3.92 Stainless screws 09/15/2016 8200 -
7460 833 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 6.80 Parts for waster burner 09/02/2016 8720 -
7460 827 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 67.98 toxic dust respirators 09/28/2016 8720 -
7460 827 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 6.58 Drill bit 09/01/2016 8200 -
7460 827 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 25.96 Rivet gun 09/02/2016 8200 -
7460 827 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 11.99 gas cylinder 09/01/2016 8710 -
7460 827 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 5.49 hardware 09/26/2016 8710 -
7460 827 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 19.77 hardware 09/27/2016 8710 -
7460 827 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 39.45 chain 09/30/2016 8710 -
7460 827 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 6.99 hardware 09/30/2016 8710 -
7450 920 000000 105 AWWA.ORG 20.00 AWWA Seminar 09/14/2016 4000 -
7460 833 000000 390 BADGER WATER 33.80 LAB WATER 09/02/2016 8300 -
7460 833 000000 390 BADGER WATER 33.80 LAB WATER 09/07/2016 8300 -
7430 920 000000 894 BANUSHIS BAR & GRILL 58.53 Interview expense - Apprentice lineman 09/12/2016 5250 -
7460 831 000000 894 BOB'S BITCHIN BBQ 15.93 TRAINING EXPENSE 09/19/2016 8720 -
7430 593 000000 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 53.18 ampact covers 09/08/2016 4100 -
7430 593 000000 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 14.10 connectors 09/09/2016 4100 -



Date: Thursday, October 13, 2016

Time: 01:02PM

User: SGUNSOLUS

Stoughton Utilities

Posting Preview Report

Select By: {PSSPurchCard.RefNbr} = '0000000065'

Company Account Sub Vendor ID Merchant Amount Description Post Date Emp ID Projec
7430 593 000000 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 40.15 connectors 09/09/2016 4100
7430 593 000000 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 8.03 connectors 09/09/2016 4100
7430 593 000000 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 124.08 connectors 09/09/2016 4100
7430 232 001099 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 207.41 electric inventory 09/23/2016 4100
7430 232 001099 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 58.39 electric inventory 09/28/2016 4100
7450 921 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 55.74 Modem for WW/WT SCADA 09/23/2016 5250
7460 851 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 55.75 Modem for WW/WT SCADA 09/23/2016 5250
7450 933 000000 317 CENEX D M SERV07083686 32.00 forklift propane 09/14/2016 5275
7460 852 000000 800 CLASS 1 AIRINC 105.00 Fume hood testing 09/05/2016 8200
7460 831 000000 994 CMC - MADISON EAST 102.00 cement adjusting rings 09/21/2016 8720
7430 932 000000 994 COMPLIANCESIGNS.COM 26.00 sign for small truck room 09/14/2016 4100
7430 921 000000 994 COSTCO WHSE #1121 318.92 FOOD AND SUPPLIES FOR PPW CARNIVAL 09/29/2016 3300
7430 232 001099 484 CREE LIGHTING 1,480.58 LED Street Lights 09/13/2016 4100
7460 831 000000 894 CULVER'S OF DODGEV 10.01 TRAINING EXPENSE 09/13/2016 8720
7460 831 000000 894 CULVER'S OF DODGEV 8.95 TRAINING EXPENSE 09/14/2016 8720
7460 831 000000 894 CULVER'S OF DODGEV 8.85 TRAINING EXPENSE 09/15/2016 8720
7460 831 000000 894 CULVER'S OF DODGEV 8.43 TRAINING EXPENSE 09/16/2016 8720
7450 626 000000 994 DECKER SUPPLY INC 120.40 BARRICADE LIGHT AND BATTERY 09/15/2016 4100
7460 833 000000 907 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING 1,400.00 WET TESTING 09/13/2016 8300
7430 934 000000 251 EXTREMETACTICALDYNAMICS.C 659.84 LED LIGHT BARS 09/08/2016 5285
7460 827 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 40.91 cutter 09/20/2016 8720
7460 833 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 73.01 parts for final clarifier 09/22/2016 8710
7460 827 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 4.73 hardware 09/23/2016 8710
7460 827 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 50.13 hardware 09/27/2016 8710
7460 827 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 0.43 hardware 09/28/2016 8710
7430 594 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 12.89 hardware 09/27/2016 5200
7460 827 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 22.57 hardware 09/01/2016 8200
7460 827 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 46.30 hardware 09/02/2016 8200
7450 232 001099 550 FIRST SUPPLY#2010 WFPG 1,714.25 WATER INVENTORY 09/27/2016 4100
7450 232 001099 550 FIRST SUPPLY#2010 WFPG 59.25 water inventory 09/30/2016 4100
7430 593 000000 601 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC 25.50 Safety School 09/08/2016 5285
7430 920 000000 601 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC 4.82 MEETING EXPENSE - UTILITIES COMMITTEE 09/21/2016 3650
7450 920 000000 601 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC 1.75 MEETING EXPENSE - UTILITIES COMMITTEE 09/21/2016 3650
7460 850 000000 601 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC 2.21 MEETING EXPENSE - UTILITIES COMMITTEE 09/21/2016 3650
7430 593 000000 894 HAMPTON INN EAU CLAIRE 410.00 Apprentice school 09/20/2016 6940
7450 641 000000 309 HAWKINS INC 1,676.41 Chemicals at wells 09/30/2016 4000
7450 232 001099 492 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS 233 376.00 water inventory 09/07/2016 4100
7430 920 000000 894 HEIDEL HOUSE RESORT 238.00 TRAINING EXPENSE - LODGING - WPPI ANNUAL CONFERENCE 09/19/2016 1000
7430 920 000000 894 HEIDEL HOUSE RESORT 238.00 TRAINING EXPENSE - LODGING - WPPI ANNUAL CONFERENCE 09/19/2016 5250
7430 586 000000 894 HOTEL MARSHFIELD 396.96 METER SCHOOL 09/26/2016 5275
7430 586 000000 894 HOTEL MARSHFIELD -40.96 METER SCHOOL 09/26/2016 5275
7430 932 000000 322 IN SUNDANCE BIOCLEAN, IN 250.00 Cleaning service 09/16/2016 4000
7430 586 000000 259 ITRON, INC. 1,145.20 ITRON HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - QUAR 09/29/2016 3650
7430 586 000000 259 ITRON, INC. 416.43 ITRON HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - QUAR  09/29/2016 3650
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7460 851 000000 259 ITRON, INC. 520.56 ITRON HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - QUAR 09/29/2016 3650
7460 833 000000 994 KWIK TRIP 73900007393 5.97 ice for samples 09/01/2016 8710
7430 920 000000 994 LAZ BISTRO & BAR 16.41 INTERVIEW EXPENSE - CUSTOMER SERVICE TECHNICIAN 09/23/2016 5250
7450 920 000000 994 LAZ BISTRO & BAR 5.97 INTERVIEW EXPENSE - CUSTOMER SERVICE TECHNICIAN 09/23/2016 5250
7460 850 000000 994 LAZ BISTRO & BAR 747 INTERVIEW EXPENSE - CUSTOMER SERVICE TECHNICIAN 09/23/2016 5250
7430 933 000000 894 LOVES COUNTRY 00003459 6.00 Apprentice school 09/19/2016 6940
7460 831 000000 480 MECHANICAL SAFETY EQUIP C 217.11 Confined space equipment repair 09/22/2016 8200
7460 833 000000 652 MENARDS MONONA WI 47.45 Gasket for sludge heater 09/26/2016 8200
7450 346 493300 165 MIDWEST METER - JACKSON 4,074.50 30 meters and erts 09/30/2016 5275
7430 921 000000 836 MSFT E04002MSIY 27.50 HOSTED MICROSOFT LYNC LICENSING 09/13/2016 5250
7450 921 000000 836 MSFT E04002MSIY 10.00 HOSTED MICROSOFT LYNC LICENSING 09/13/2016 5250
7460 851 000000 836 MSFT E04002MSIY 12.50 HOSTED MICROSOFT LYNC LICENSING 09/13/2016 5250
7430 593 000000 786 NAPA PARTS - SNP 0027410 18.99 safety vests 09/02/2016 4100
7430 594 000000 786 NAPA PARTS - SNP 0027410 17.28 glove liners 09/09/2016 4100
7450 626 000000 775 NOR NORTHERN TOOL 999.00 Portable generator 09/15/2016 4100
7460 833 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 449.00 LAB WORK FOR PERMIT 09/15/2016 8300
7460 833 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 90.00 LAB PERMIT WORK 09/20/2016 8300
7460 831 000000 674 NORTHERN SEWER EQUIP 284.11 Televising equipment 09/05/2016 8200
7430 233 001099 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 8.23 Credit card processing - My Account online 09/05/2016 5250
7430 233 001099 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 5.56 Credit card processing - Desktop and recurring 09/05/2016 5250
7430 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 51.32 Credit card processing - My Account online 09/05/2016 5250
7450 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 18.47 Credit card processing - My Account online 09/05/2016 5250
7460 840 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 24.63 Credit card processing - My Account online 09/05/2016 5250
7430 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 34.67 Credit card processing - Desktop and recurring 09/05/2016 5250
7450 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 12.48 Credit card processing - Desktop and recurring 09/05/2016 5250
7460 840 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 16.64 Credit card processing - Desktop and recurring 09/05/2016 5250
7430 932 000000 969 PAYPAL HIPPMODERNB 49.15 RAKES 09/14/2016 4100
7430 593 000000 969 PAYPAL LABONVILLEI 102.83 CHAPS FOR CORY HESTEKIN 09/22/2016 4100
7460 827 000000 969 PAYPAL MBLASCHKO 21.99 FUSES 09/21/2016 8200
7430 921 000000 894 PIZZA PIT 29.10 lunch for staff preparation for PPW carnival 09/26/2016 3300
7430 921 000000 690 RADIOSHACK DEA00019513 103.26 Replacement cell phone - BHoops 09/29/2016 5250
7450 921 000000 690 RADIOSHACK DEA00019513 37.55 Replacement cell phone - BHoops 09/29/2016 5250
7460 851 000000 690 RADIOSHACK DEA00019513 46.94 Replacement cell phone - BHoops 09/29/2016 5250
7450 677 000000 748 SHERWIN WILLIAMS #3833 82.84 paint supplies 09/13/2016 8400
7460 833 000000 937 SPEE-DEE DELIVERY 12.83 SAMPLES 09/12/2016 8300
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLES 115.08 General office supplies 09/12/2016 5250
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLES 41.42 General office supplies 09/12/2016 5250
7460 851 000000 352 STAPLES 55.23 General office supplies 09/12/2016 5250
7430 233 001099 352 STAPLES 18.43 General office supplies 09/12/2016 5250
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLES 76.87 Kitchen supplies 09/12/2016 3660
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLES 27.95 Kitchen supplies 09/12/2016 3660
7460 851 000000 352 STAPLES 34.95 Kitchen supplies 09/12/2016 3660
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLS7163236398000001 76.95 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 09/26/2016 5250
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLS7163236398000001 27.98 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 09/26/2016 5250
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7460 851 000000 352 STAPLS7163236398000001 34.98 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 09/26/2016 5250
7450 675 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO 12.84 curb stop repair 09/21/2016 7400
7450 675 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO 5.50 straw for terrace restorations 09/22/2016 7400
7460 831 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO 10.77 cement for manhole repair 09/19/2016 8710
7430 232 001099 355 STUART C IRBY 1,345.75 electric inventory 09/02/2016 4100
7450 642 000000 164 THE UPS STORE 3617 9.60 water samples 09/15/2016 8400
7460 833 000000 164 THE UPS STORE 3617 125.08 LAB SAMPLES 09/05/2016 8300
7460 833 000000 164 THE UPS STORE 3617 51.83 WET TESTING SAMPLES 09/01/2016 8300
7430 921 000000 445 TLF STOUGHTON FLORAL 30.44 Sympathy arrangement 09/09/2016 3660
7450 921 000000 445 TLF STOUGHTON FLORAL 11.07 Sympathy arrangement 09/09/2016 3660
7460 851 000000 445 TLF STOUGHTON FLORAL 13.83 Sympathy arrangement 09/09/2016 3660
7430 143 000000 445 TLF STOUGHTON FLORAL 48.00 Sympathy arrangement - contribution 09/09/2016 3660
7450 642 000000 824 UPS 1ZGTP9850300029811 9.40 SHIPPING OF WATER SAMPLES 09/26/2016 3650
7450 652 000000 571 USA BLUE BOOK 32.39 hardware 09/14/2016 8400
7450 652 000000 571 USA BLUE BOOK 615.95 parts for chemical pumps 09/21/2016 8400
7430 921 000000 824 USPS 56797007232510315 6.80 PARCEL - MERCHANDISE RETURN 09/22/2016 3650
7430 921 000000 507 WAL-MART #1176 24.89 water for PPW carnival 09/28/2016 3300
7430 921 000000 507 WAL-MART #1176 30.68 ice and candy for PPW carnival 09/30/2016 8400
7450 675 000000 507 WAL-MART #1176 29.84 trailer light kit 09/26/2016 8700
7430 921 000000 994 WAL-MART #1267 98.34 HOT DOGS FOR PPW CARNIVAL 09/29/2016 3300
7430 232 001099 521 WESCO - # 7855 32.00 electric inventory 09/28/2016 4100
7430 593 000000 521 WESCO - # 7855 163.00 guy guards 09/16/2016 4100
7450 920 000000 994 WISCONSIN AWWA 165.00 AWWA Seminar 09/16/2016 4000
7460 833 000000 994 WISCONSIN CONTROL CORP 71.58 TIMER FOR WASTE BURNER 09/09/2016 8200
7450 675 000000 555 WOLF PAVING CO., INC. 161.98 blacktop for service repair 09/28/2016 8700
7460 831 000000 555 WOLF PAVING CO., INC. 325.61 Moline street repair 09/16/2016 8400
7450 673 000000 555 WOLF PAVING CO., INC. 1,061.77 main repair 09/15/2016 5275

Total: 28,142.94



DRAFT STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE REGULAR MEETING

MINUTES

Monday, October 17, 2016 — 5:30 p.m.
Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room
Stoughton Utilities Administration Office
600 S. Fourth St.

Stoughton, Wisconsin

Members Present: Alderperson Michael Engelberger, Citizen Member David
Erdman, Alderperson Greg Jenson, Citizen Member John
Kallas, Mayor Donna Olson, and Citizen Member Alan

Staats.
Excused: None.
Absent: None.
Others Present: Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director Brian Hoops and

Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz, P.E.

Call To Order: Mayor Donna Olson called the Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee
Meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

Stoughton Utilities Committee Consent Agenda: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert
Kardasz presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting Consent
Agenda items. Discussion Followed. Motion by Alderperson Michael Engelberger, the
motion seconded by Citizen Member David Erdman, to approve the following consent
agenda items as presented: Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List, Draft Minutes of the
September 19, 2016 Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting, Stoughton Utilities
August 2016 Financial Summary, Stoughton Utilities August 2016 Statistical
Information, Stoughton Utilities Communications, Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual
Calendar, and the Stoughton Utilities September 2016 Activities Report. The motion
carried unanimously 6 to O.

Status _of The Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) To The
Stoughton Common Council: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented
and discussed the following items from the Stoughton Utilities Committee that were
approved and placed on file by the Stoughton Common Council:

e Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List.

e Stoughton Utilities Committee August 15, 2016 Regular Meeting Minutes.
e Stoughton Utilities July 2016 Financial Summaries.

e Stoughton Utilities July 2016 Statistical Worksheet.
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Agreement For Disposition Of Available Borrow At The Stoughton Utilities West
Electric Substation Property: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented
and discussed the request from the Forward Development Group to extend the
agreement from October 15, 2016 to November 23, 2016. Discussion followed. Motion
by Alderperson Michael Engelberger, the motion seconded by Citizen Member John
Kallas, to approve the extension of time for the disposition of available borrow at the
Stoughton Utilities West Electric Substation property from October 15, 2016 to
November 23, 2016, and recommend the agreement extension to the Stoughton
Common Council on October 25, 2016. The motion carried unanimously 6 to O.

New Stoughton Utilities Customer Service Technician: Stoughton Utilities Assistant
Director Brian Hoops and Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz explained that
Brandi D. Yungen is the new Utilities Customer Service Technician. Discussion
followed.

WPPI Energy Orientation: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented,
discussed and invited the Stoughton Utilities Committee members to the November 3,
2016 WPPI Energy orientation. Discussion followed.

Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Agenda ltems: None.

Tour_Of The Stoughton Utilities North Electric_Substation: Stoughton Utilities
Director Robert Kardasz invited the Stoughton Utilities Committee membership to tour
the North Electric Substation immediately after the Stoughton Utilities Committee
Meeting.. Discussion followed.

Adjournment: Motion by Citizen Member David Erdman, the motion seconded by
Citizen Member Alan Staats, to adjourn the Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee
Meeting at 5:52 p.m. The motion carried unanimously 6 to 0.

Alderperson Michael Engelberger joined Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz for
a tour of the North Electric Substation.
Respectfully submitted,

Brian R. Hoops
Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director



Stoughton Utilities

Financial Summary
September 2016-YTD

Highlights-Comparison to prior month

I have no concerns with the utility's financial status. The following items are
meant to illustrate significant changes in the financial summary from prior periods.

Financial results are as expected through September 2016.

The 2017 Operating and CIP Budget was approved
by the Stoughton Common Council on November 1, 2016.

The electric rate application was filed with the Public Service Commission

in September. Staff are working on multiple responses to PSC requests for additional
information. Customers will be notified of the pending rate adjustment

with an insert in their November bills.

Submitted by:
Kim M. Jennings, CPA



Stoughton Utilities
Income Statement
September 2016-YTD

Operating Revenue:
Sales
Other

Total Operating Revenue:

Operating Expense:
Purchased Power
Expenses

Taxes (Including PILOT)
Depreciation

Total Operating Expense:

Operating Income

Non-Operating Income
Non-Operating Expense

Net Income

Electric

11,332,900
120,999
11,453,899

8,760,884
1,131,984
344,111
712,053
10,949,031

504,868

365,522
(104,366)

766,023

$

Water

1,452,083
56,231
1,508,314

600,192
286,891
321,903
1,208,986

299,328

14,524
(122,811)

191,040

$

$

$

Wastewater

1,502,365
30,952
1,533,318

696,519

614,997
1,311,516

221,801

14,287
(127,503)

108,585

$

Total

14,287,349
208,182
14,495,531

8,760,884
2,428,695
631,002
1,648,953
13,469,534

1,025,997

394,332
(354,681)

1,065,649



Stoughton Utilities
Rate of Return
September 2016-YTD

Operating Income (Regulatory)
Average Utility Plant in Service
Average Accumulated Depreciation
Average Materials and Supplies
Average Regulatory Liability
Average Customer Advances
Average Net Rate Base

Actual Rate of Return

Authorized Rate of Return

$

$

Electric
504,868
24,319,980
(12,149,499)
154,144
(177,284)
(277,370)
11,869,971
4.25%

5.10%

$

$

Water
299,328
12,999,654
(4,604,392)
32,435
(273,828)
8,153,869

3.67%

6.50%



Stoughton Utilities
Cash & Investments

Electric

Unrestricted (4.6 months O&M)
Bond Reserve

Redemption Fund (P&l)
Designated

Total

Water

Unrestricted (5.5 months O&M)
Bond Reserve

Redemption Fund (P&l)
Designated

Total

Wastewater

Unrestricted (6.7 months O&M)
DNR Replacement
Redemption Fund (P&l)
Designated

Total

Sep-16

6,313,796
649,338
344,414

3,634,335

10,941,883

Sep-16

787,195
244,677
196,085
806,873
2,034,830

Sep-16

970,046
1,284,829
280,146
352,175
2,887,196

Electric Cash - September 2016

BUnrestricted (4.6 months O&M) BBond Reserve ORedemption Fund (P&I)  ODesignated

3,634,335, 33%

344,414 , 3%
649,338 , 6%

Water Cash - September 2016

BUnrestricted (5.5 months O&M)  @Bond Reserve  ORedemption Fund (P&l)  ODesignated

806,873 , 40%

196,085, 9% 244,677 , 12%

Wastewater Cash - September 2016

BDNR Replacement

OUnrestricted (6.7 months O&M)
ODesignated

ORedemption Fund (P&I)

352,175, 12%

280,146 , 10%




Stoughton Utilities
Balance Sheet
September 2016-YTD

Assets

Cash & Investments

Customer A/R

Other AIR

Other Current Assets

Plant in Service

Accumulated Depreciation

Plant in Service - CIAC
Accumulated Depreciation-CIAC
Construction Work in Progress

Total Assets
Liabilities + Net Assets

AIP

Taxes Accrued

Interest Accrued

Other Current Liabilities
Long-Term Debt

Net Assets

Total Liabilities + Net Assets

Electric

10,941,883
1,589,761
191,249
942,924
25,150,220

(12,878,349)
2,904,714

(1,505,214)
574,573

27,911,761

344,772
659,007
24,999
866,465
6,415,527
19,600,991

27,911,761

Water

$ 2034830 $
197,548
38,281
660,690
13,289,973
(4,920,258)
7,118,233
(1,887,154)
679,703

$ 17,211,847 $

$ 146,636 $
648,252
38,554
176,018
3,510,506
12,691,881

$ 17,211,847 $

ww

2,887,196 $
192,358
11,412
478,521
27,689,739
(10,098,330)

372,433

21,533,329 $

83,984 $
3,441
75,729
129,895
5,474,363
15,765,918

21,533,329 $

Total

15,863,909
1,979,667
240,942
2,082,135
66,129,933

(27,896,937)
10,022,947

(3,392,368)
1,626,709

66,656,937

575,391
1,310,700
139,282
1,172,378
15,400,396
48,058,790

66,656,937



STOUGHTON UTILITIES
2016 Statistical Worksheet

Electic Total Sales Total KwH Total Sales Total KwH Demand Demand
2015 KwH Purchased 2015 2016 KwH Purchased 2016 Peak 2015 Peak 2016
January 12,594,914 13,197,588 12,434,016 12,616,291 25,272 23,731
February 11,912,881 12,163,003 11,135,691 11,327,318 24,035 21,504
March 11,384,590 11,661,431 10,581,639 10,809,478 22,103 20,668
April 9,887,620 10,154,400 9,868,197 10,133,681 18,465 18,242
May 10,297,762 10,568,931 10,526,624 10,568,931 20,689 20,689
June 11,558,844 11,808,858 12,461,104 12,841,397 26,106 29,731
July 13,140,994 13,526,962 13,984,983 14,358,016 29,891 32,378
August 12,706,650 13,009,294 14,391,132 14,795,716 29,672 32,246
September 11,834,817 12,251,986 11,540,407 11,943,908 30,132 29,604
October
November
December
TOTAL 105,319,072 108,342,453 106,923,793 109,394,736
Total Sales Total Gallons Total Sales Total Gallons Max Daily High | Max Daily Highs
Water 2015 Gallons Pumped 2015 | 2016 Gallons Pumped 2016 2015 2016
January 38,998,000 43,515,000 38,657,000 42,976,000 1,699,000 1,642,000
February 36,093,000 38,638,000 37,426,000 40,703,000 1,650,000 1,877,000
March 39,487,000 42,609,000 38,688,000 42,714,000 1,573,000 1,745,000
April 37,589,000 40,597,000 36,824,000 40,784,000 1,614,000 1,618,000
May 40,954,000 44,010,000 40,240,000 43,744,000 1,664,000 1,754,000
June 40,546,000 45,437,000 41,868,000 49,688,000 1,907,000 2,310,000
July 39,884,000 48,536,000 41,277,000 52,189,000 2,521,000 2,216,000
August 42,414,000 44,437,000 41,673,000 46,456,000 1,807,000 1,900,000
September 40,659,000 44,312,000 39,450,000 43,768,000 1,715,000 1,769,000
October
November
December
TOTAL 356,624,000 392,091,000 356,103,000 403,022,000
Wastewater Total Sales Total Treated Total Sales Total Treated Precipitation Precipitation
2015 Gallons Gallons 2015 2016 Gallons Gallons 2016 2015 2016
January 25,781,000 33,133,000 26,559,000 29,125,000 0.72 0.55
February 24,242,000 28,758,000 23,957,000 26,577,000 0.70 0.64
March 26,064,000 34,089,000 25,438,000 30,379,000 0.47 4.07
April 24,758,000 34,145,000 25,232,000 30,654,000 3.00 1.96
May 27,077,000 36,688,000 27,412,000 30,376,000 4.61 3.04
June 27,122,000 36,798,000 26,768,000 29,147,000 4.09 5.64
July 27,276,000 30,094,000 27,893,000 31,955,000 3.61 4.77
August 28,406,000 26,947,000 26,931,000 32,189,000 3.04 5.80
September 26,326,000 28,737,000 25,044,000 31,080,000 5.39 4.34
October
November
December
TOTAL 237,052,000 289,389,000 235,234,000 271,482,000 25.63 30.81




Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: November 8, 2016

To: Stoughton Utilities Committee

From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Stoughton Utilities Communications.

October 13, 2016 WPPI Energy memorandum “Things You Should Know” from President
and CEO Michael W. Peters.

October 17, 2016 Letter from Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz to staff regarding
operations.

October 20, 2016 Letter to the Editor from Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz

regarding the September 29, 2016 Fall Carnival.

October 20, 2016 Stoughton Utilities news release regarding Stoughton Utilities 130"
Anniversary.

October 26, 2016 Letter from Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz to the Forward
Development Group extending the borrow pit agreement.

October 26, 2016 An open letter from the National Energy & Utility Affordability Coalition,
signed by Stoughton Utilities, to congressional appropriations committees
to increase funding for the Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program
(LIHEAP) to at least $4.7B in FY2017.

Encl.

cc: Brian Hoops
Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director



@WPPIenergy
things you should KNOW

Michael W. Peters, President/CEQ

Monthly Wrap-Up for September 2016
Issued Oct. 13, 2016

Things You Should Know is my monthly wrap-up for members of all things related to WPPI Energy. As
always, | welcome your feedback. Hearing directly from you is critical to our ability to serve our members. If
you have any questions, comments or concerns, please contact me at 608-834-4557 or
mpeters@wppienergy.org.

A Successful Annual Meeting. Thank you to the more than 200 member governing body representatives,
mayors, utility officials and employees who attended our 2016 WPPI Energy Member Annual Meeting. We
enjoyed a great lineup of speakers on topics ranging from sustainable water and infrastructure management
to the top issues and priorities for customer groups. The scenic Heidel House Resort provided a beautiful
backdrop for our time together.

The State of WPPI Energy. To open the day’s program, WPPI Energy Board Chair Jeff Feldt and |